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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI N.V.N. SOMU) . (a) to (d). Yes, Sir.
The M~nis t ry of Defence have agreed in principle and offered 4 pieces of vacant lands admeasuring O 0691 acres near the proposed over.bridge, O 7461 acres falling under the same, 1.5 acres in the north of over-bridge and 2.33 acres located east of the ratlway hne on payment of current market value. The State Government also accepted the offer of the land
@ut the State Government late1 on expressed their
~nab lity to adhere to cond~ t~ons of the offer and has requestad to transfer the lands as per changed al~gnment marked in the plan forwarded by them.
T ~ I S request has not been accepted on securlty grc i lnds and the State Government has agaln bedr! requested to convey the acceptance of offer of !he land as per earlier agreed alignment for issue c 4 Government sanc t~on for transfer of the land

Fore ign Universities

5?F SHRl SATYA DEO S INGH W ~ l l the Mi"s!e? ~f HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleaseb !a s:ate

( a whethe! any proposal t o al low fore ign uilverst:ies to fu?c!cn In l n d ~ a IS under cons~deration of !be Lovernrnent

:b , ss :he aeta~ls thereof, anb

rc,  !+e t ~ m e  cy w h c *  a f~na l  dec iszn is likely to
be :amen in t h ~ s regard?

T.IE WNISTEP. OF STATE Ir; THE DEPARTMENT
OF EG"2AATIGN IN THE MINISTRV OF HUMAN
FESOUFSE GEVELGPMENT l S H R 1 MUHl RAM
SA.v,IA ;a) tz ( c ) At present there IS no policy to re;,dia!e the func t~on~ng 3' fore~gn un: iers i t~es in the cc;n!r) Hewever, necessary gui3elines tr3r regulat~on 0: 'ore,.;n educational tnstitutrons are b e ~ n g framed

Nuclear Programme of Pakistan

557 DR T SUBEARAMI REDGY

SHi i l PINAKl MISRA

JUSTICE GUMAN MAL LGLHA

SHFi CNUFIhDER SINGH HOODA

SHfil RAGHA MOHAN SlNPJH

SHRI MADHAV RA'J SCINCIA

Will the Mrnister ct EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state

' a ! whetf 'er attenttrin cf tho Gob'6rnment has bean drawn l o US Press reports durmg the flrst week of Apr~ l , 1996 regarding acquisition 01 materials and blue prints for building nuclear bombs by Pak~stan trom foreign sources;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto,

( c ) whether Ch ina IS ex tend ing i ts he lp to Pakistan in the development of lat ter 's nuclear programme,

(d ) if so, whethe1 Pakistan is carrylng on 11s nuclear programme for the development of soph~sticated nuclear weapons:

(e) ~f so, whether the Government have utgecJ upon the Ch~nese Government to re f ra~n themselves from such ac t~v i t~es ,

(1 ) I! so , when and the react lon of Ch~ne? ,c Government thereto. and

(g) the steps the Go;ernment propose to take to delend the country7

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS fSciRl
I K GUJRALI [ a ) to (e) Yes Sir Government h;ive heen follow~ng reports on Pak~stan 's a c q i ~ i s ~ l ~ n q (4

5 000 special~sed rlng magnets from Ch~r?a fo- \ rriJ

In gas cent r~ fuges to e n r ~ c h  uran ~ i ~ n ~  t f s f  L > ~ . , F , I ~

weapons Government remains concerned ;\bci:~t 111c clandestmo nuclear weapons progrsninie of P a k ~ r t ; i 8 '

Our vlews regalding suppl ~ e s  of c ~ i l ~ ; o l  nucl ~ . ~ ~
tecnnolog~es to Pakistar have also been c c ' ~ n v ~ - y + ?
to the concerned countries

l f t The Chinese Government clarnls that !.,,!.l~
transfer amcunf only to Iegittmate "peaceful nulc+at cooperallon'

f g , Government of l n d ~ a is cornmitterl to t;~ktng all necessary steps to safeguard its secur~ty : t p r l nattonal ~nterest In accordanco with its own thrt!a:
percoptrons

Coal  Pcrmi ts

50El SHRl MAHENORA SINGH RHATl WIII : ~ I V

M~nister of COAL be pleased to state

( a )  the names of the persons to whom c : r - : ~ l

permlts were Issued dur ing the last three ye;~rs alongwith the quant~ty and qua l~ ty of the coal, Statct. wise.

l b j the delatts of rates of pe rm~ t lssucd accotdmg lo the quality o l coal. and

.
(cj the rules la~d-down lo Issue these perm~tr.:'

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL lSHRlMATl KANTI SINGH) . (a) to ( c j There 1s no syslem o l Issue of coa l perml ls and no such permlts have been issued during the last 3 years.
There IS also no VIP quotas for supply of coal

For the grades for which the prlces are notified by the Government of India, the sale by the coal

I companres is as per this notified price only In other grades of coa l the sales are in accordance wi th
t h e  p l r c e s  a s  t rxed b y  t h e  coal  c o m p a n r e s
themselves. Some sale of coal IS also made under the L~beral ised Sales Scheme as well for obtarn~ng test b ~ d prlces by the coal companles by lnvlt lng opcn tenders

Drstribulron of coal IS done in accordance w ~ t h the provrsions of the Colhery Control Order lor the grades which cont ~ n u e l o be governed by 11 The distributron of A , B , C grades of non.cok~ng coal and
c o k ~ n g  coal  I S  b e ~ n g  made  in accordance  wi th
linkages estahl~shed by the coal companles and also spclnsorsh~ps grven to the consumers by varlous Central and State sponsoring i ~ u t h o r ~ ties i h e consumer .w ise deta ~ l s o f coa l suppl ~ e s dui ing the last three years are not kept centrally at 2o:il l n d ~ a  L i m ~ t e d  and Ihe  coi lect~or l  of this data
lrnni a lnrge number of c o l l ~ e r ~ e s and !ke areas wdl lahi. covsrderable tlme I! is felt tha! 'he time and f?!!.Jrl requrred In collection and comp"nt~on of I?ese de:a~lc. may not be cornmensurnle W I ! ~ the purpose
:c:,lqht to be achieved

Coa l M ines In Meghalaya

50:g S H R l RAMENDRA KUMAFi Wi l l the M ~ r ~ i s t e ~  01 '~CJA! he pleased ts state

, a !  whe ther  c 3 n !  m lnes  are b e ' l g  mined :r:

Mc.:hala~a from which ahoul 6 9 lakh !snnes cf coal is i 61I!?q exported to Ccaqgladesh

~ 1 ~ 1 1 1 so the total revenue earnings therefrrm,

I C : whether safety measures are Lwng followed
111 ' ! : e ! ~ ?  'lilnes anti

i d ) I! not !he reanons therelor'

THf MINISTER C!F STATE OF: THE MINISTRY OF
COAL iSHRlMATl h A N T l SINGH) ( a ! to ( d l In Meghalaya most o l the coal mlnrng IS h e ~ n g done t~nr f i t ional ly hy trrbals without observar~ce o ' any prcrv ls ions of mrn ing laws Coal Ir idio L td IS

develop ~ n g  o n e  m l n l r ~ g  i n  Srmsong a n d  a l l
s t ~ p ~ r l a t ~ o n s ot mrnrng laws and salely measures are
b e ~ n g st r rc t ly observed The coal produced In Meghalaya IS to some exten! corrsumod by the local people  a n d  t h e  n a l a n c e  IS e ~ ther  exported  to
Bangladesh or sold to up country consumers Srnce I h e export o f coal f rom Meghalaya IS now decanalrsed, no details regard~ng the quantity o f coal exported to Bangladesh o l the revenue earnings therelrom, are ava~ lab le In the Mrnrslry of Coal

Production o f Indigenous Defence Equipments

510. SHRl SOHAN BEER W ~ l l the M in~s te r o f DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Air Chret Marshall has ernphasrzed recently, on the need to draw the a t l e n t ~ o n o f the Government and public towards the production of
~ n d ~ genous defence equrpmenls, so that dependence on Imported defence equipmenls could b e reduced and

i b j ~f so the reaction of the Government thereto'

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI N V N SOMU) (a) Yes, Str

( h i  A n a t ~ o n a l  mrss lon  h a s  already  been
launched tor e n h a n c ~ n g self.reliance r i De fence systems w ~ t h a goal of lncreaslng acquis i t ron ot weapons and defence systems of rndigenous orlgln
73 the level of 70% of total annual defence acqurs i t~on hy the year 2035

Incidents of F i r ing o n Borders

511  PSOF RASA SINGH RAWAT

SWRI CHAMAN LAL GUPTA

W ~ l l 1% Mmlsler of DEFENCE b e pleased 13

stale

( a ! whether Pakistan has in tensr f ied mrittary pressure on the l n d ~ a n borders a n d increased nc ldenls of firrng on the Indian terrlt3ry cont~nuously

ih t  11 53 the number of t lmes P a k ~ s l a n i  army
resorted to tiring on border areas and the loss 01 llte and proper!y caused Inerein during the last Three years

( c t the s:eps belng taken by the Governmen! to give a hefi!trng reply 13 the provocallve a c t ~ o n s c!
Pakistan.

,d) the numher o' sc ld~ers killed IF Jarnmu anc Kashrnrr reglsn while d~schargrng their duties d u r i i g the last three years and

i e l  the a c l ~ o n  taken  try G o v e r n m e i t  Icr  the
welfare of the tamllies of the decaased sa ld~ers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY 3:
DEFENCE ISHRI N V N SOMU! (a ) Unprovoked
1111ng across the L ~ n e of Control and Interna!ci-a1
Border In J 8 h: by Paklstanr troops has been a recurring phenomenon over the years However during the current year there has been a margins,

Increase In f r r~ngs by Pak~stanr troops

(b) During the last three and halt years I e from 1993 upto June 9 6 , Pakls tanl troops resorted l o unprovoked f ir lng across ln te rna t~ona l Border 13::
In JBK o n 8667 occasrons In w h ~ c h our troops and
c ~ v ~ l ~ a n s sultered some casualties

